acquired cash, using existing cash on hand. CRC was created by the Building Research Establishment (BRE) and Emap Construct to deliver a
wide range of BRE products relating to the construction industry, ranging from environmental issues to fire safety.

CDS

   On December 1, 2005, we acquired the assets of a content-and-data-services business for approximately $33.0 million that serves several
of the industries targeted by our Engineering segment. The core product of this business is an extensive database that includes technical
attributes and alternatives for, and obsolescence and environmental data on, electronic component parts.

   Each acquisition was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. Our unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements
include all the assets and liabilities acquired and the results of operations from the applicable date of acquisition. Pro forma results of the
acquired businesses have not been presented as they did not have a material impact on our results of operations.

   The purchase prices for these acquisitions, excluding acquired cash, were initially allocated as follows (in thousands):

CHD GeoPLUS CRC CDS Total

Assets:
Current assets $ 317 $ 2,052 $ 591 $ � $ 2,960
Property and equipment � 25 � 250 275
Intangible assets 1,949 19,380 1,844 15,420 38,593
Goodwill 1,586 23,576 3,635 21,685 50,482
Deferred tax assets � � 2 � 2

Total assets 3,852 45,033 6,072 37,355 92,312

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 317 2,919 243 4,379 7,858
Long-term liabilities � � � � �

Total liabilities 317 2,919 243 4,379 7,858

Purchase price $ 3,535 $ 42,114 $ 5,829 $ 32,976 $ 84,454

F-54

Edgar Filing: IHS Inc. - Form S-1

195

3.   Restructuring and Offering Charges

   A summary of the restructuring and offering charges follows (in thousands):

Nine Months Ended
August 31,

2006 2005

Restructuring charge $ (18) $ 8,277
Offering costs 20 4,120

Total $ 2 $ 12,397

   During the third quarter of 2005, we executed a restructuring initiative affecting our Engineering segment and certain unallocated
corporate costs. This initiative was undertaken to reduce costs, further the integration of operations from previous acquisitions, streamline our
data delivery processes, and realign the marketing function to support core product initiatives. During the course of the restructuring, we reduced